Environmental Management Karen Streich
Company Praject Manager
6001 Bollinger Canyon Rd, 14050

P.O. Box 6012

San Ramon, CA 94583-2324
Tel 925-842-1589
Fax 925-842-8370

, 2005’&#

Alameda County Health Care Services
1131 Harbor Bay Parkway, Suite 250
Alameda, CA 94502-6577

Re: Chevron Service Station # 9-8341

R HO&

ChevronTexaco

Alamedg County
JAN 1 4 7004

Environmentaql Health

Address: 3530 MacArthur Blvd.. Qakland, California

I have reviewed the attached routine groundwater monitoring report dated

December 18, 2003

I agree with the conclusions and recommendations presented in the referenced report. The
information in this report is accurate to the best of my knowledge and all local Agency/Regional
Board guidelines have been followed. This report was prepared by Gettler-Ryan, Inc., upon whose

assistance and advice I have relied.

This letter is submitted pursuant to the requirements of California Water Code Section 13267(b)(1)
and the regulating implementation entitled Appendix A pertaining thereto.

I declare under penalty of perjury that the foregoing is true and correct.

Sincerely,

b, Sz

Karen Streich
Project Manager

Enclosure: Report
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Gerrier-Ryan Inc
TRANSMITT Afeco couniy December 18, 2003

e G-R #386346
JAN 1 4 ZUin
bt ; Enviroripgricl jogit: .
TO: Mr. Chris Dennis £ “Vis. Karen Streich
Cambria Environmental Technology, Inc. Chevron Products Company
4111 Citrus Avenue, Unit #9 P.O. Box 6004
Rocklin, California 95677 ‘  San Ramon, California 94583
FROM: Deanna L. Harding RE: Chevron Service Station
Project Coordinator #9-8341
Gettler-Ryan Inc. 3530 MacArthur Boulevard
6747 Sierra Court, Suite J Oakland, California
Dublin, California 94568
WE HAVE ENCLOSED THE FOLLOWING:
COPIES DATED DESCRIPTION
1 December 12, 2003 Groundwater Monitoring and Sampling Report

Fourth Quarter - Event of November 19, 2003

COMMENTS:

This report is being sent for your review. Please provide any comments/changes and propose any
groundwater monitoring modifications for the next event prior to January 9, 2004, at which time the
final report will be distributed to the following:

cc:  Mr. Don Hwang, Alameda County Health Care Services, Dept. of Environmental Heaith, 1133 Harbor Bay
Parkway, Suite 250, Alameda, CA 94502-6577 -
Mr. Chuck Headlee, RWQCB-S.F. Bay Region, 1515 Clay St., Suite 1400, Oakland, CA 54612

Enclosures

trans/9-8341-KS
6747 Sierra Court, Suite J » Dublin, CA 94568 « {925} 551-7555 * Fax (925) 5651-7888

3140 Gotd Camp Drive, Suite 170 » Rancho Cordova, CA 95670 + {916) 631-1300 » Fax (918} 631-1317
1364 N. McDowell Bivd., Suite B2 « Petaluma, CA 84954 « (707) 789-3255 » Fax (707) 789-3218

I



WAl Gerrer- Ryan Inc

December 12, 2003
G-R Job #386346
Ms. Karen Streich
Chevron Products Company
P.O. Box 6004 .
San Ramon, CA 94583

RE: Fourth Quarter Event of November 19, 2003
Groundwater Monitoring & Sampling Report
Chevron Service Station #9-8341
3530 MacArthur Boulevard
Oakland, California

Dear Ms. Streich:

This report documents the most recent groundwater monitoring and sampling event performed by Gettler-
Ryan Inc. (G-R) at the referenced site. All field work was conducted in accordance with G-R Standard
Operating Procedure - Groundwater Sampling (attached). '

Static groundwater levels were measured and the wells were checked for the presence of separate-phase
hydrocarbons. Static water level data, groundwater elevations and separate-phase hydrocarbon thickness (if
any) are presented in the attached Table 1. A Potentiometric Map is included as Figure 1.

Groundwater samples were collected from the monitoring wells and submitted to a state certified laboratory
for analyses. The field data sheets for this event are attached. Analytical results are presented in the table(s)
listed below. The chain of custody document and laboratory analytical report are also attached.

Please call if you have any questions or comments regarding this report. Thank you.

Deanna L. Harding
Project Coordinator

Hagop Kevork
P.E. No. C55734

Figure 1: Potentiometric Map

Table 1: Groundwater Monitoring Data and Analytical Resulis

Attachments: Standard Operating Procedure - Groundwater Sampling
Field Data Sheets

Chain of Custody Document and Laboratory Analytical Reports

6747 Sierra Court, Suite J = Dublin, CA 94568 + (825) 551-7555 « Fax (925) 551-7888 - S
3140-Gold Gamp Drive, Suite 170 » Rancho Cordova, CA 85670 = (916) 631-1300 « Fax (916) 631-1317
1364 N. McDowell Bivd., Suite B2 = Petaluma, CA 04954 « (707) 789-3255 + Fax (707) 788-3218
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Table 1 -
Groundwater Monitoring Data and Analytical Results
_ Chevron Service Station #9-8341

3530 MacArthur Boulevard
QOakland, California

MW-1

11/01/96
01/06/97
04/14/97
07/17/97
10/29/97
02/04/98
04/03/98
07/29/98
10/26/98
01/18/99
04/15/99
07/22/99
10/13/99
01/21/00
04/10/00
07/12/00
10/05/00
01/05/01
04/05/01
08/20/01
11/26/01
02/14/02
05/07/02
08/02/02
11/11/02
02/03/03
05/05/03
08/04/03*
11/19/03*

9-8341.x1s/#386346

202.47
202.47
20247
202.47
202.47
202.47
202.47
202.47
202.47
202.47
202.47
202.47
20247
20247
202.47
20247
202.47
202.47
202.47
202.47
20247
20247
202.47
202.47
202.47
20247
202.47
202,47
202.47
202.47

198.65
197.45
199.72
197.71
196.72
196.97
199.80
197.06
192.26
195.66
196.05
197.13
196.97
196.43
197.11
197.60
197.05
196.79
197.30
197.83
197.29
197.65
197.68
197.55
197.36
197.40
197.69

198.86

197.39
197.44

382
5.02

275

4.76
5.75
5.50
2.67
541

10.21
6.81

6.42
5.34
5.50
6.04
5.36
4.87
542
5.68

5107

4.64
5.18
4.82
479
492
511
5.07
478
161
5.08

- 5.03

<50
<50
<50
<50
<50
<50
<50
<30
<50
<50
<50
<50
<50
<50
<50
<50
<50.0
<50.0
<50
<50
<50
<50
<50
<50
<50
<50
<50
<50
<50
<50

<Q.5
<0.5
- <05
<0.5
<0.5
<0.5
4.2
0.5
<0.5
<0.5
<0.5
<0.5
<15
<0.5
<0.5
<0.50
<(),500
<0.500
<0.50
<0.50
<0.50
<0.50
<0.50
<0.50
<0.50
<0.50
<0.50
<05
<0.5"
<0.5

<0.5
<0.5
<(.5
<0.5
<0.5-
<05
<0.5
<0.5
<0.5
<0.5
<0.5
<0.5
<0.5
<0.5
<0.5
<0.50
<0).500
<0.500
<(0.50
<(.50
<0.50
<0.50
<0.50
<0.50
<0.50

<0.50 -

<0.50
<0.5
<0.5
<0.5

<0.5
<0.5
<0.5
<0.5
<0.5
<0.5
<0.5
<0.5
<0.5
<0.5
<15
<0.5
<0.5
<0.5
<0.5
<0.50
<(.500
<0.500
<0.50
<0.50
<(.50
<0.50
<0.50
<0.50
<0.50
<0.50
<0.50
<0.5
<0.5
<0.5

<(.5

- <5

<0.5
<0.5
<0.5
<0.5
<0.5
<0.5
<0.5
<0.5
<0.5
<0.5
<0.5
<0.5
<0.5
<0.30
<0.500
<0.500
<0.50
<0.50
<0.50
<1.5
<1.5
<l.5
<1.5
<15
<1.5
<1.5
<0.5
<0.5

ND
<2.5
14
<2.5
<25
<2.5
94
<2.5
<2.5
<2.5
<2.0
<5.0
<2.5
<2.5
<2.5
<25
<2.50
<2.50
<25
<2.5
<25
<2.5
<2.5
<25
-<2.5
<2.5
<2.5
<2.5
<0.5
<0.5

As of 11/19/03




Table 1
Groundwater Monitoring Data and Analytical Results
Chevron Service Station #9-8341
3530 MacArthur Boulevard
Oakland, California

b)

MW-2

04/04/96 198.88 196.07 2.81 <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 6,100 -
11/01/96 198,88 195.27 3.61 <500 <5.0 <5.0 <5.0 <5.0 2,600
01/06/97 198.88 195.97 291 <2,000 31 <20 <20 <20 4,000 -
04/14/97 198.88 195.43 3.45 <2,000 <20 <20 <20 <20 5,100/5,800"
07117197 198.88 194.98 3.90 <500 <5.0 <5.0 <5.0 <5.0 2,300/2,900" -
10/29/97 198.88 192.96 5.92 1207 12 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 £10/900' -
02/04/98 198.88 195.05 3.83  <1,000 . <10 <i0 <10 <10 2,100/2,800" -
04/03/98 198.88 191.55 7.33 <1,000 <10 <10 <10 <10 3,800/3,600' -
07/20/98 198.88 189.86 902 . 120 <0.3 <0.5 <05 <0.5 2,800/3,900' ~
10/26/98 198.88 192.77 6.11 <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 1,200 -
01/18/99 198.88 194.67 421 <1,000 <10 <10 <10 10.5 2,530 -
04/15/99 198.88 194.56 432 <50 <0.5 <05 05 0.5 5,270 -
07/22/99 198.88 193.73 5.15 <50 8.92 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 1,450 -
10/13/99 198,88 192.23 6.65 <250 <2.5 2.5 <25 <25 1,740 -
01/21/00 198.88 192.78 6.10 69.6 <0.5 <05 <0.5 <05 1,110 -
04/10/00 198.88 194.42 446 <500 5.0 %50 <50 <5.0 1,700 -
07/12/00 198.88 195,24 3.64 <50.0 <0.500 <0.500 <0.500 <0.500 187 -
10/05/00 198.88 194.06 4.82 <50.0 <0.500 <0.500 <0.500 <0.500 <2.50 -
01/05/01 198.88 195.17 371 <50 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 1,800 -
04/05/01 198.88 192.94 5.94 <50 . <050 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 5,500 -
08/20/01 " 198.88 163.18 5.70 <50 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 2,000 -
11/26/01 198.88 193.55 5.33 <50 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <15 990 -
2/14/02 19888 19442 446 58 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <15 1,200 -
05/07/02 193.88 194.49 4.39 <50 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <15 <25
08/02/02 198.88 194.81 4.07 <50 <0.50 <050 <0.50 <L.5 490 -
11/11/02 198.88 194.76° 4.12 <50 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <15 470 -
02/03/03 198.88 193.93 4.95 <50 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <L$ 690 -
05/05/03 198.88 194.38 4.50 <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <1.5 . 680 -
08/04/03* 198.88 195.02 3.86 <50 <0.5 <0.5 05 = . <05 460 <50

11/19/03* 198.88 19532 3.56 <50 <05 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 540 <50

9-8341.xIs#386346 ' : 2 : As of 11/19/03



Table1 -

Groundwater Monitoring Data and Analytical Results
_ Chevron Service Station #9-8341
3530 MacArthur Boulevard

Oakland, California

MW-3
04/04/96
11/01/96
01/06/97
04/14/97
07/17/97
10/29/97
02/04/98
04/03/98
07/29/98
10/26/98
01/18/99
04/15/99
07/22/99
10/13/99
01/21/00
04/10/00
07/12/00
10/05/00
O1/05/01
04/05/01
08/20/01
11/26/01
02/14/02
05/07/02
08/02/02
11/11/02
02/03/03
05/05/03
08/04/03"
11/19/03"*

9-8341.x1s/#386346

199.10
199.10
199.10
199.10
199.10
199.10
199.10
199.10
199.10
199.10
199.40
199.10
199.10
199.10
199.10
199.10
199.10
199.10
199.10
199.10
199.10
19910
199.10
199,10
199.10
199.10
199.10
199.10
199.10
199.10

©195.22

19491
195.29
194.93
194.92
193.90
194.71

195.78

189.24
193.59
194,68
194.54
192.45
193.79
193.18
194.32
193.86
195.17
194.85
194.72
19435
193.60
194.82
194.58
194.72
195.04
194.02
194.50
194.75
194.86

3.88
4.19
3.81
4.17
4.18
5.20
4,39
3.32
9.86
5.51
4.42
4.56
6.653
531
592
4.78
5.24
393
4125
4.38
4.75
5.50
4.28

4.52.

4.38
4.06
5.08
4.60
4.35

- 4,24

<50
<50
<50
<50
<50

<50
<50

<50
<50
<50
<50
<50
<50
<50
<50
<50
<50.0
<50.0
<50
<50
<50
<50
<50
35
<50
<50
<50
<50
<50
<50

<0.5
<0.5
-.<0.5
<0.5
<0.5
<0.5
<0.5
<05
<0.5
<0.5
<(0.5
<03
<0.5
<0.5
<0.5
<0.50
<0.500
<0.500
T <0.50
<0.50
<0.50
<{).50
<).50
<0.50
<0.50
<0.50
<0.50
<0.5
<0.5
0.5

<0.5
<0.5
<0.5
<0.5
<0.5
<().5
<0.5
<0.5°
<0.5
<05
<0.5
<0.5
<0.5
<0.5
<0.5
<0.50
<0.500

<0.500

<0.50
<0.50
<0.50
<0.50
<0.50
<0.50
<0.50
<0.50
<0.50
<0.5
<0.5
<0.5

<0.5
<0.5
<0.5
<0.5
<0.5
<0.5
<0.5
<0.5
<0.5
<().5
<0.5
<0.5
<0.5.
<Q.5
)
<0.50
<0.500
<0.500
<(0.50
<0.50
<0.50
<0.50

<050

<0.50
<0.50
<0.50
<{.50
<0.5
<(}.5
<0.5

<0.5
<0.5
<015

<0.5 -

<0.5
<0.5
<0.5
<0.5
<0.5
<0.5
<0.5
1.16
<Q.5

<05

<0.5
<0.50
<0.500
<0.500
<0.50
<0.50
<050
<15
<1.5
<1.5
<i.5
<1.5
<1.5
<1.5
<0.5
<{.5

ND
<2.5
<2.5
<25
<2.5
<2.5
<2.5
<2.5
<25
<2.5
<2.0
<5.0
394
6.35
<2.5
<2.5
<2.50
30.7
29
<2.5
<2.5
<2.5
<25
610
<25
4.5
<25
<2.5
<().5
<0.5

As of 11/19403



Table 1

Groundwater Monitoring Data and Analytical Results
Chevron Service Station #9-8341
3530 MacArthur Boulevard

Qaldand, California

(.
TRIP BLANK
11/01/96 - - - <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5
01/06/97 - - - <50 <0.5 0.5 <0.5
04/14/97 - - - <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5
07/17/97 - - - <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5
10/29/97 - - <50 <0.5 <0.5 <05
02/04/98 - - - <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5
04/03/98 - - - <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5
07/29/98 - - - <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5
10/26/98 - - - <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5
01/18/99 - - - <50 <0.5 0.5 <0.5
04/15/99 - - - <50 <0.5 <05 <0.5
07/22/99 - - - <30 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5
10/13/99 - - - <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5
01/21/00 - - - <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5
04/10/00 - - - <50 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50
07/12/00 - - - <50,0 <0.500 <0.500 <0.500
10/05/00 - - - <50.0 <0.500 <0.500 <0.500
01/05/01 - - - <50 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50
04/05/01 - - - <50 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50
08/20/01 - - - <50 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50
QA
11/26/01 - - - <50 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50
02/14/02 - - - - <50 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50
05/07/02 - - - <50 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50
08/02/02 - - - <50 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50
11/11/02 - - - <50 <0.50 <0.50 . <0.50
02/03/03 - - - <50 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50
05/05/03 - - - <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5
08/04/0%" - - - <50 <0.5 <05 <0.5
11/19/03" - - - <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5
98341 xIs/#386346 4

<0.5
<0.5
<0.5
<0.5
<0.5
<0.5
<0.5
<0.5
<0.5
<0.5
<0.5
<0.5
<{.5
<0.5

<0.50

<0.500

<0.500
<0.50
<0.50
<0.50

<l.5
<1.5

S <15

<1.5
<1.5
<1.5
<1.5
<0.5
<0.5

<2.5
<2.5
<25
<2.5
<2.5
<2.5
<2.5
<25
<2.5
<2.0
<5.0
<2.5
<2.5
<2.5
<25
<2.50
<2.50
<2.5
<2.5
<25

<2.5
<2.5
<2.5
<25
<25
<2.5
<2.5

<0.5

As of 11/15/03




. Table 1
Groundwater Monitoring Data and Analytical Resnlts
Chevron Service Station #9-8341
3530 MacArthur Boulevard
Qskland, California

EXPLANATIONS:

Groundwater monitoring data and analytical results prior to April 10, 2000, were compiled from reports prepated by Blaine Tech Servicefzs, Inc.

TOC = Top of Casing TPH-G = Total Petroleum Hydrocarbons as Gasoline MTBE = Methyl tertiary butyl ether
(ft.}= Feet B = Benzene ND = Not Detected

GWE = Groundwater Elevation T = Toluene ' -- = Not Measured/Not Analyzed
(msl} = Mean sca level E = Ethylbenzene : : (ppb) = Parts per billion

DTW = Depth to Water X = Xylenes , ' QA = Quality Assurance/Trip Blank

#  Ethanol by EPA Method 8260.
- Confirmation run.
Chromatogram report indicates an unidentified hydrocarbon and gas.
Chromatogram report indicates an unidentified hydrocarbon.
*  BTEX and MTBE by EPA Method 5260.

9.8341 xIs/#386346 5 - ' As of 11/19/03



STANDARD OPERATING PROCEDURE -
* GROUNDWATER SAMPLING

Gettler-Ryan Inc. field pcrson,ne'_]l adhere to the following procedures for the collection and handling of
groundwater samples prior 10 ané}jiéis by the analytical laboratory. Prior to sample collection, the type of
analysis to be performed is determined. Loss prevention of volatile compounds is controlled and sample
preservation for subsequent analysis is maintained.

. Prior to sampling, the presence or absence of free-phase hydrocarbons is determined using an interface

probe. Product thickness, if present, 18 measured to the nearest 0.01 foot and is noted in the field notes.
In addition, all depth to water level measurements are collected with a static water level indicator and are
also recorded in the field notes, prior to purging and sampling any wells.

After water levels are collected and prior to sampling, if purging is to occur, each well is purged a
minimum of three well casing volumes of water using pre-cleaned pumps (stack, suction, Grundfos), or
disposable bailers. Temperature, pH and electrical conductivity are measured a minimum of three times
during the purging. Purging continues until these parameters stabilize.

Groundwater samples are collected using disposable bailers. The water samples are transferred from the
“bailer into appropriate containers. Pre-preserved containers, supplied by analytical laboratories, are used
when possible. When pre-preserved containers are not available, the laboratory is instructed to preserve
the sample as appropriate. Duplicate samples are collected for the laboratory to use in maintaining
quality assurance/quality control standards. The samples are labeled to include the job number, sample
identification, collection date and time, analysis, preservation (if any), and the sample collector's initials.
The water samples are placed in a cooler, maintained at 4oC for transport to the laboratory. Once

collected in the field, all samples are maintained under chain of custody until delivered to the laboratory.

The chain of custody document includes the job number, type of preservation, if any, analysis requested,
sample identification, date and time collected, and the sample collector's name. The chain of custody is
signed and dated (including time of transfer) by each person who receives.or surrenders. the samples,
beginning with the field personnel and ending with the Jaboratory personnel.

A laboratory supplied trip blank accompanies each sampling set. For sampling sets greater than 20
samples, 5% trip blanks are included. The trip blank is analyzed for some or all of the same compounds
as the groundwater samples.

As requested by Chevron Products Company, the puige water and decontamination water generated

during sampling activities is transported by IWM to McKittrick Waste Management located in
McKittrick. California.

N)Californis\forms\chevron-SOP 02-03-03



7/" GETTLER Ryan Inc.

WELL MONITORING/SAMPLING

o FIELD DATA SHEET
Client/Facilty # ChevronTexaco #9-8341 Job Number: 386346
Site Address: 3530 Macarthur Blvd. Event Date: j1-19-2% (inclusive)
City: Oakland, CA Sampiler: wrEa
Well ID MW. | Date Monitored:  j{-{9)-0 7 Well Condition: o Xl
Well Diameter 2 in. -
- Valume 34=002 1=004 2°=047 3=0.38
Total Depth 26.85 1 Facior (VF) 4066 =102 €= 150 12°= 580
Depth to Water S .oy fi R
2t.§d wF_@- 1 -3 , X3 (case volume) = Estimated Purge volume: _[{. > gat.
i ) ) Time Started: (2400 hrs)
Purge Equipment: Sampling Equipment: Time Bailed: {2400 hrs)
Dispasable Bailer Disposable Bailer Z Depth to Product__ ﬁJ
Staintess Steel Bailer Pressure Bailer Depth to Water:
Stack Pump Discrete Bailer : Hydrocarbon Thickness: __‘&__ﬂ
Suction Pump — Other: . ————— | \Visual Confirmation/Description:
Grundios Skimmer / Absorbant Sock (circle one)
Other: Amt Removed from Skimmer:, - gaif
AmtRemovedfromWell,_____ galf
Product Transferred to:
Starl Time (purge); kL © Weather Conditions: O verces "
Sample Time/Date: ;2-/o /119,95  Water Color Chp o Odor:
Purging Flow Rate: 7_gpm. Sediment Description:
Did well de-water? If yes, Time: Volume: _gal.
Time Volume H Gonductivity , 5 [ ] emperature D.O. . ORP
(2400 hr.) {gal) P (umhosfcm) (€ (mgfL} {mV}
1] 44 . 7 hvie) 2.9t ¢9.7
- ¥i g — 2l .04 4. L
ns o 72 7.67 Ay Toeg
LABORATORY INFORMATION |
SAMPLE 1D (#) CONTAINER | REFRIG, | PRESERV. TYPE | LABORATORY ANALYSES
Mw- | é’ xvoa vial]  YES HCL LANCASTER | TPH-G(8015)YBTEX+MTBE(8260)
ETHANOL{8260)
COMMENTS:

Add/Replaced Lock: ' Add/Replaced Plug: _ Size:




GerrLer-Ryawn INCL~

WELL MONITORING/SAMPLING

FIELD DATA SHEET
Client/Facility # ChevronTexaco #9-8341 Job Number: 386346
Site Address: 3530 Macarthur Bivd. Event Date: It-(9-03 (inclusive)
City: Oakland, CA Sampler: “Soc
Well ID MW- 2 Date Monitored: /- (9. 0% Well Condition: O . ‘c_.
Well Diameter 2 in. - e
Volume 3/4= 002z 1°=004 2=017 3=0.
Total Depth 23,04 fL Factor (VF) 066 =102 6= 150 12°= 580
Depth to Water 2.6 f . , . B
Lo 2.9.¢ > *VF o0 = ¥.o 4 %3 (case volime) = Estimated Purge Volume: } 5 S/.Qa“
. . Time Started: (2400 hrs)
Purge Equipment: Sampling Equipment: / Time Bailed: {2400 hrs)
Disposable Baller Disposable Bailer Depth to Product; ft
Stainless Steel Bailer Pressure Bailer Depth to Water.
Stack Pump Discrete Bailer Hydrecarbon Thickness: __:&__ﬂ
Suction Pump _—'—_—: Other: Vls_ua! Confirmation/Description:
Grundfos Skimmer / Absorbant Sock (circle one)
Other: Amt Remaved from Skimmer: gal
Amt Removed from Well gal
Product Transferred to:
Start Time (purge): 121 Weather Conditions: o a o e
Sample Time/Date: } L4 2 [ jL (-0  Water Color: ~ o e Odor
Purging Flow Rate: j __gpm. Sediment Description: '
Did well de-water? if yes, Time: Volume: gal.
Time Volume H Conductivity Temperalure - D.O. ORF
{2400 hr.) {gall) . P ‘(umhosicm) 7( (mg/L} (mVv}
{129 & 7l vy 7;,—.,
ety o .4 2.6 o
T R I ._/ '7-.3‘1 67§ '7[.\'
LABORATORY INFORMATION
SAMPLE D {#) CONTAINER | REFRIG. | PRESERV.TYPE | LABORATORY ANALYSES
MW- L E xvoaviall  YES HCL LANCASTER | TPH-G(8015)BTEX+MTBE(8260)/
ETHANOL(8260)
COMMENTS:

Add/Replaced Lock:

Add/Replaced Plug:

Size:




7/‘ GerrLer-Ryan Inc.

4

WELL MONITORING/SAMPLING

FIELD DATA SHEET

Job Number:

Client/Facility #. ChevronTexaco #9-8341 386346
Site Address: 3530 Macarthur Bivd. Event Date: 19 ~c > (inclusive)
City: Oakland, CA Sampler: o C
Well ID  MW- c} Date Monitored:  j{. (9 ,’b well Condition: . © . k—
Well Diameter 2 in. .
Volurme wa= 002 1'=004 2047 =038
Total Depth 2.2l ft Factar (VF) 4=086 =102 6= 150 . 12°= 580
Depth to Water $4.049 1
o .
’ ?7, 9 é 0 . ‘fl Z/ L ’ x3 (case volume) = Estimated Purge Volume: ! f 3 - gal
e T Time Started: ‘ (2400 hrs)
Purge Equipment: sampling Equipment Time Bailed: (2400 hrs)
Disposable Bailer Disposable Baller - Depth to Product;______ ft
Stainless Steel Bailer Pressure Bailer Depth to Water:
Stack Pump ' Discrete Bailer Hydrocarbon Thickness: __Lﬂ
Suction Pump _ v Other: ——— | Visual Confirmation/Description:
Grundios — Skimmer { Absorbant Sock (circle one)
Other:__ Ammit Removed from Skimmer: gal
AmtRemovedfromWell:____ gal
Product Transferred to:
Start Time (purge): jt e Weather Conditions: m
Sampie Time/Date: / / ’2.§ | j{-19.077  Water Color: C I“g ﬂl . Odor:
Purging Flow Rate: gpm. Sediment Description: |
Did well de-water? If yes, Time: Volume: gal.
Time Volume H Conductivity N Temperature D.0. ORP
(2400 hr.) (gal.) P {u mhosfcrnﬂ[ (mglL) (mV)
e g v.a47 _72.5¢ 7%
Ftie {o . . 5@ 2./ L 1:',_
617 14 Y.4dy” 19 e EY
— —ﬁ
LABORATORY INFORMATION
SAMPLE ID (#) CONTAINER | REFRIG. | PRESERV. TYPE LABORATORY ANALYSES
MW- } A xvoa vial’ YES HGL LANCASTER | TPH-G(8015)/BTEX+MTBE(8260)
: ETHANOL(8260)
COMMENTS:
Add/Replaced Lock: Add/Replaced Plug: Size:




r Where quality 5 2 scence.
- Cambria MTI Project & 310-1550 Aralyoes Roquastod
— e - - " Preservation Codes - Preservative Codes
' . ) = = NaQ ‘
Sito Addross: 3530 MACARTHUR BLVD., OAKLAND, CA : S Nzt B =NaOH.
Chevron pM: Mgmt. Transfer Initiative | aad Consuttant: CAMBRIA , .w 5 ~ I o
‘ ConsultanﬂOl'ﬂoe G-R, In¢., 6747 Sierra Court, Suite J, Dublin, Ca. 94553 | g é. |2 ,’@ ‘ & ; pmmmmnm
Deanna L. Harding (desnna@grinc.com) ' -3 § | g s a N possible for 8260 compounds
Consultant Prj. Mgr. 0o Ft O 0 é 8021 MYBE Confirmation
Consultant Phone #: 925-551-7555 Fax #: 925-551-7898 e B -0 g g § § Ny 1 [J onfiim highest hit by 5280
sampler. ____SnE ASEMiAN 12 % ¥ 8 18 i ; n] B [J Confirm all hits by 8260
ServiceOrder#, _______________ [INonSAR: 7 At 2 Ag § = § ..; [JRun____oxy s on highest hit |
— R . " Date Time g ‘ § § CE)l g E E E g | g i’; CIRun___ oxy s on alt hits
Sample Identification ) Coliected | _Collacted . : ; .
M | P tate |v] v [e] vl v
mw -2 »” 1240 v v 6 Vv V]
mw -3 ,, g v o v/
T d Time R d (TAT) (o | i) 1.2 m;?o A ) !
umaround Time Requeste (pleass circle) * : ~ N "f-b ':} ) 4 /e
 s10. 1AL/ 72 hour 48 hour Y/ 4 o | Received by: o
24hour . .. 4 day - Bday ) o 4 . 2% : é Z /
Data Paclmgo Options {please dircle if required) nquished by: W ' . ’R{acolvod b: .
ac v Typa | —Ful ' Relinquished by Commerciat Carrier: - by:
Type VI {Raw Data) - [JCoelt Daiiverable not needed ‘ " ‘ : Q - ‘ : .
WIP (RWQCB) _ uPs FadEx Other A _ Otpn
Disk } | S Temperature Upon Raceipt 35;;;:3» a® Custody Seals k.ho

Lancaste Laboratorles, Inc., 2425 New Holland Pike, PO Box 12425, Lancaster, PA 17605-2425 . (717) 656-2300 - , 3460 Rev. 7/30/01
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Place

Analysis Report

2425 New Holland Pike, PO Bax 12425, Lancaster, PR 17605-2425 = 717-656-2

ANALYTICAL RESULTS

SAMPLE GROUP

The sample group for this submittal is 876078. Samples arrived at the laboratory on Saturday, November
. 22,2003. The PO# for this group is 99011184 and the release number is STREICH.

Client Description

ChevronTexaco
6001 Bollinger Canyon Rd L4310
San Ramon CA 94583

925-842-8582

Lancaster Laboratories
2425 New Holland Pike
Lancaster, PA 17605-2425

QA-T-031119 NA - Water
MW-1-W-031119 Grab  Water
MW-2-W-031119 Grab  Water
MW-3-W-031119 Grab  Water

1 COPY TO Cambria C/O Gettler- Ryan

ELECTRONIC Gettler-Ryan
COPY TO

Questions? Contact your Client Services Réprésentative
Teresa L Cunningham at (717) 656-2300.

Respectfully Submitted,

Robert E Meﬂmger‘
Senior Chernist, Cnaordmator

300 Fax: 717-856-2681+ www.lancastariabs corm

léunagﬂngaﬂxLlhgnbsz
4170858
4170859
4170860
4170861

Attn: Deanna L. Harding
Attn: Chery! Hansen




| jgg?aﬁgies - Analysis Report .

5 N
2425 New Holland Pike, PO Box 12425, Lancaster, P 17605-2425 +717-656-2300 Fax: 717-656-2681+ www.lancasterlabs.com

Page 1 of 1 -
Lancagter Laboratories Sample No. WW 4170858
QA-T-031119 Na Water
Facility# $8341 Job# 386346 MTI# 61D-1650 GRD !
3530 MACARTHUR-OAKLAND TD600101790 QA
Collected:11/19/2003 00:00 Account Number: 10504
Submitted: 11/22/2003 09:15 ' ChevronTexaco
Reported: 12/02/2003 at 23:48 6001 Bollinger Canyon Rd L4310
Discard: 01/02/2004 ' - S8an Ramon CA 94583 '
MBOQA
- ;As Received
CaT A8 Received Method o Dilution
No. Analyeis Name CAS Number Result ’ Detection Unite FPactor
Limit
01728 TPH-GRO - Waters o n.a. N.D, 50, ug/1 : 1
The reported concentration of TPH-GRO does mot include MIBE or other :
gasoline constituents eluting prior to the C6 (n-hexane) TPH-GRO range
start time, . ‘
06054 BTEX+MTEE by B260B
02010 Methyl Tertiary Butyl Ether 1634-04-4 N.D. . 0.5 ug/1 1
05401 Benzene 71-43-2 N.D. ¢.5 ug/l 1
05407 Toluene ' 108-88-3 K.D. 0.5 ug/1 1
05415 Ethylbenzene . . 100-41-4 N.D. 0.5 ug/l 1
06310 Xylene (Total) - 1330-20-7 - N.D. 0.5 ug/1 1
State of California Lab Certification No. 2116
Laboratory Chronicle
CAT ) Analysis Dilution
No. Analysis Name Method Trial# Date and Time Analyst Factor
01728 TPH-GRO - Waters M. CA LUFT Gasoline 1 11/24/2003 17:45 - Michael F Barrow 1
Method '
06054 BTEX+MTEE by B260B SW-846 8260B 1 11/26/2003 17:25 Lauren C Marzario 1
01146 GC VOA Water Prep SW-846 S030B 1 . 11/24/2003 17:45 Michael F Barrow n.a.
01163 GC/MS VOA Water Prep _ - BW-846 S030B 1 11/26/20063 17:25 Lauren C Marzarj.o n.a.




Lancaster . .
4'>L<':1bora’cor|es . Analysis Report

I
2425 New Holland Pike, PO Box 12425, Lancaster, Sior PA 176052425 +717-656-2300 Fax: 717-656-2681 » www.lancasterlabs.com

/ Page 1 of |
Lancaster Laboratories Sample No. WW 4170859
MW-1-w-03111% Gra.b Water
Facility# 98341 Job# 38634 MTI$# €1D-1650 GRD S '
3530 MACARTHUR-OAKLAND '1‘0600101790 MW-1 -
Collected:11/158/2003 12:10 by JA Account Number: 10904
Submitted: 11/22/2003 09:15 . : ChevronTexaco
Reported: 12/02/2003 at 23:48 : 6001 Bollinger Canyon Rd L4210
Disecard: 01/02/2004 ’ San Ramon CA 94583
MBCO1
. ‘A8 Received
CAT ' o AS Received Method : o Diluticn
No. Analysis Name CAS Mumber Result Detection Unite Factor
Limit -
01728 TPH-GRO - Waters . n.a. N.D. 50. ug/1l - 1
The reported concentration of TPH-GRO does not include MTBE or other
gasollne constituents eluting prior to the Cé (n- -hexane} TPH-GRQ range
start time.
01594 BTEX+5 Oxygenates+EDC+EDB+ETOH
01587 Ethanol 64-17-5 N.D. 50, ug/l 1
02010 Methyl Tertiary Butyl Ether 1634-04-4 K.D. ¢.5 ug/1 o1
05401 Benzene 71-43-2 N.D. 0.5 ug/1 1
05407 Toluene 108-88-3 N.D. 0.5 ug/1l 1
p5415 Ethylbenzene . ) 100-41-4 H.D. 6.5 ug/1 1
06310 Xylene {Total) 1330-20-7 N.D. 0.5 ug/1 1
State of California Lab Certification No. 21186
Laboratory Chronicle
CAT : ' Analysis Dilution
No. Analysis Name Method Trial# Date and Time Analyst Factor
01728  TPH-GRO - Waters N. Ch LUFT Gasol:.ne 1 11/24/2003 18:18 Michael F Barrow 1
Method
01594  BTEX+S SW-846 B260B 1 12/01/2003 02:59 Lauren C Marzario 1
Oxygenates+EDC+EDB+ETOH . .
QL1486 GC Vob Water Prep SW-B46 5030B 1 11/24/2003 18:18 Michael ¥ Barrow n.a.
01163 GC/MS VOR Water Prep SW-246 SO30B 1 12/01/2003 02:59% Lauren C Mar;ario n.a-



Lancaster
Laboratories

\

Lancaster Laboratories Sample No. WW 4170860
MW-2-W-031119 Grab Watar

Facility# 98341 Job# 386346 MTI# 61D-1650C
3530 MACARTHUR-OAEKLAND T0600101790 MW-2

GRD

Collected:11/19/2003 12:40 by JA Account Number: 10
Submitted: 11/22/2003 09:15% ChevronTexaco
Reported: 12/02/2003 at 23:48
Digcard: 01/02/2004 San Ramon CA 94583
MBOO2
' As Received
CAT : As Received Method
No. Analysis Name CAS Number Result Datection
Limit
01728 TPH-GRO -~ Waters n.a. N.D. S0.
The reported concentration of TPH-GRC does not include MTBE or other
gasoline constituents eluting prior to the 6 (n-hexane}) TPH-GRO range
start time.
01594 BTEX+5 Oxygenates+EDC+EDB+ETOH
01587 Ethanol 64-17-5 N.D. ’ BQ.
2010 Methyl Tertiary Butyl Ether 1l634-04-4 540. 3.
05401 Benzene 71-43-2 H.D. 0.5
05407 Toluene 108-88-3 N.D. 0.5
05415 Ethylbenzene 100-41-4 N.D. 0.5
06310 Xylene (Total) 1330-20-7 N.D. 0.5
State of California Lab Certification Neo. 2116
Laboratory Chronicle
CAT Analysis
No. Analysis Name Metheod Trial§$ Date and Time
01728 TPH-GRO - Waters N. Ch LUFT Gasoline 1 11/24/2003 20:29
Method
01594 BTEX+5 SW-846 8260B -1 12/01/2003 03:21
Oxygenates+EDC+EDE+ETOH )
01594 BTEX+5 SW-846 B260B 1 12/01/2003 03:43
. Oxygenateg+EDC+EDB+ETOH
01146 GC VOIL Water Prep SW-846 5030B 1 11/24/2003 20:29
01163 GC/MS VOA Water Prep SW-846 5030B 1 12/01/2003 03:21

Analysis Report

-
2425 New Holland Pike, PO Box 12426, Lancaster, PA 17605-2425 «717-656-2300 Fax: 717-656-2681 - www.lancasteriabs.com:

904

Page 1 of ]

6001 Bollinger Canyon Rd L4310

Dilution
Uhitq Factor
ug/1 1
ug/l 1
ug/1 -
ug/1l 1
ug/1l 1
ug/1l 1
ug/1l 1
Dilution
Analyat Factor
Michael ¥ Barrow 1
Lauren C Marzario 1
- Lauren C Marzario 5
Michael F Barrow: n.a.
Lauren C Marzario n.a.
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Lancaster Laboratories Sample No. WW 4170861

MW-3-W-03111%

Grab

Water

Facility# 98341 Job# 386346 MT1# 61D-1650 GRD

3530 MACARTHUR-OQAKLAND

Collected:11/19/2003 11:28

Submitted: 11/22/2003 09:15

Reported: 12/02/2003 at 23:48

Discard: 01/02/2004

MBOO3

Ho.

01728

01594

v1s87
02010
05403
05407
05415
06310

No.
01728

01594

01146
01163

Analysig Name

TPH-GRO - Waters

TOE00101790 MW-3

Page 1 of |

by JA Account Number: 10904

ChevronTexaco

6001 Bollinger Canyon Rd L4310

San Ramon CA 94583

As Receivad

As Received " Mathod
CAS Number Resgult pDetaction
Limit
n.a. H.D. SC.

The reported concentration of TPH-GRO does not include MTBE or other

start time.

-gasoline constituents eluting prior to the C6 (n-hexane) TPH-GRO xange

BETEX+5 Oxygenates+EDC+EDB+ETOH

Ethanol

Methyl Tertiary Butyl Ether
Benzene .
Toluene

Ethylbenzene

Xylene (Tdtal)

64-17-5 N.D 50.
1634-04-4 N.D 0.5
71-43-2 N.D 0.5
108-88-3 N.D 0.5
100-41-4 N.D 0.5
1330-20-7 H.D 0.5

State of California Lab Certification No. 2118

Analysis Name
TPH-GRC - Waters

BTEX+5
Qxygenates+EDC+EDB+ETCH
GC VOA Water Prep

GC/MS VOA Water Prep

Laboratory Chronicle

Analysis
Method Trial§ Date and Time
N. CA LUPT Gasoline 1 11/25/2003 12:46
Mechod
SW-B46 B260B 1 12/01/2003 04:05
8W-846 5030B 1 11/25/2003 12:46
SW-B46 5030B 1 12/01/2003 04:05

Analysis Report

S
PA 17605-2425 + 717-656-2300 Fax;717-656-2681+ www_ lancaster labs.com

Dilution

Units Factor

ug/1 1

ug/1. 1

ug/1l 1

ug/1 -1

ug/l 1

ug/1 1

ug/1l 1

Pilution
Analyst Factor
Todd T Smythe 1
Laure# C Marzario 1
Todd T Smythe n.a
n.a

Lauren ¢ Marzario



4l l[aagoc?g’ggnrwes | Analysis Report

2425 New Hollznd Pike, PO Box 12425, Larcaster, PA 17605-2425 +717-856-2300 Fax:717-656-2681+ Ww. lancasterlabs.com

Page 1 of 3
Quality Control Summary
Client Name: ChevronTexaco Group Number: 876078 '
Reported: 12/02/03 at 11:48 PM
Laboratory Compllance Quality Control
‘ Blank Blank Report = LCS ' LCED LCS/LCSD
Analveis Name Result MDL Units %REC %REC Limits RED RPD Max
Batch number: 03328A07B . Sample number(e): 4170B58-417085%
TPH_—GRO - Waters N.D. 50. ug/1 103 70-130
Ratch number: 03328A07C Sample number (s): 4170860 ‘ N ]
TPH-GRO - Waters N.D. 50. ug/1 103 70+130
Batch number: 0332%A07B Sample number {s}: 4170861
TPH-GRO - Waters N.D. 50. ug/l 53 74-130
‘Batch number: PO33301AR Sample number (s): 4170858
Methyl Tertiary Butyl Ether N.D. 0.5 ug/l 99 77-127
Benzene N.D. 0.5 ug/l 102 85-117
Toluene N.D. 0.5 ug/1 98 . 85-115
Ethylbenzene N.D. 0.5 ug/l 96 82-119
Xylene (Total} N.D. 0.5 ug/1l 103 5 84-120
Batch number: P033341AA Sample number(s): 4170859-4170861
Ethanol N.D. 50. ug/1l 99 46-145
. Methyl Tertiary Butyl Ether N.D. 0.5 ug/l 101 ‘ 77-127
Benzene N.D. 0.5 ug/1 ios 85-117
Toluene N.D. 0.5 ug/1l 96 45-115%
Ethylbenzene N.D. 6.5 ug/1 .85 ) 82-119
Xylene (Total) N.D. 0.5 ug/l 101 84-120
Sample Matrix Quality Control
M5 MSD MS/MSD RED  BEG’ DUP DUF ' Dug
. RFD
Analysis Name AREC ZREC Limite RPD HRX  Cone Cong RFD Max
Batch number: 03328A07BE Sample number (s): 4170858-41708523
TPH-GRO - Waters . 98 101 63-154 2 ig
Batch number: 03328A407C Sample number(s): 4170860
TPH-GRO - Waters . 98 101 63-154 2 30
Batch number: 03325AR07B : Sample number(s): 4170861
TPH-GRQ - Waters 100 99 63-154 1 30
Batch number: P0O33301AM Sample number (s): 4170858
Methyl Tertiary Butyl Ether 101 103 69-134 2 30
Benzene : 108 111 83-128 3 30
Toluene 102 107 '83-127 4 30
Ethylbenzene : 102 105 82-12%9 3 30
Xylene (Total) 108 111 82-130 3 ig
Batch number: P0O33341AA Sample number{s}: 4170859-4170861
Ethanol ) 94 96 38-149 2 30
Methyl Tertiary Butyl Ether 107 105 69-134 1 30
Benzene 115 111 83-128 4 30
Teluene ' 101 95 83-127 2 30
Ethylbenzene 102 100 82-129 2 30
Xylene (Total) 108 106 82-130 2 30

*. Outside of specification
(1) The result for one or both determinations was less than five times the LOQ.
(2) The background result was more than four times the spike added.
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2425 New Holland Pike, PO Box 12425, Lancaster, PA 17605-2425 + 717-656-2300 Fax:717-656-2681° www.lancasterlabs.com
v - .

Page 2 of 3
Quality Control Summary
Client Name: ChevronTexaco Group Number: 876078
Reported: 12/02/03 at 11:48 PM
Surrogate Quality Control

Analysis Name: TPH-GRO - Waters
Batch number: 03328A07B
) Trifluorotoluena-F
'4170858 77
4170859 78
Blank 79
cs 104
MS 113
MSD 114
Limits: 57-146
Analysis Name: TPH-GRO - Watexrs
patch number: 03328R07C

Triflucrotoluene-F
4170860 78
Blank 18
LCS 104
MS 113
MSD 114
Limits: 57-146
Analysie Name: TPH-GRO - Waters ;
Batch number: 0332%A07B

Trifluorctoluene-F
41170861 78
Blank 78
LCS . 99
‘M8 102
MSD 102
Limits: 57-146
Analysis Name: BTEX+MTBE by B8260B
Batch number: PO33301AA :
- Dibromofluoromethane 1, 2-Dichloroethane-dd’ Toluene-de a-Bromoflucrobenzene
4170858 55 43 96 a7
Blank 96 '93 96 _ 87
LCS 97 : 91 95 90
M3 97 92 95 91
MSD o8 ' 91 95 9l
Limits: 81-120 a2-112 §5-112 83-113
Analysis Name: BTEX+5S Oxygenates+EDC+EDB+ETOH
Batch number: P0O33341AA .

Dibromofluorcmethane 1,2-Dichloroethane-d4 Toluene-d8 . 4 -Bromofluorobenzene
3170859 99 CF] 91 : 88
4170860 98 93 92 89
4170861 98 94 92 88

*. Qutside of specification
(1} The result for one or both deterrinations was less than five times the 1L.OQ.
(2) The background result was more than four times the spike added.
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2425 New Holland Plke PO Box 12425, Lancasier, PA 17605-2425 + 717-656-2300 Fax: 717-656-2681« WWW.| lancasterlabs.com

Quality Control Summary

Client Name: ChevronTexaco Group Number: 876078
Reported: 12/02/03 at 11:48 PM

Surrogate Quality Control
93 .

Page 3 of 3

Blank 96 C 90 B8
LCS - 98 91 . 93 - 90
ME 100 : 93 91 92.
MED 100 23 : 90 89
- Limits: 81l-120 : 82-112 B5-112 - 83-113

*-. Outside of specification
(1) The result for one or both determinations was less than five times the LOQ.
(2) The background result was more than four times the spike added,

Yy




Lancaster Laboratories

F' 2425 New Holland Fike & Lancaster, Pa, 17601

Explanation of Sylﬁbols and Abbreviations -

The foliowing defines common symbols and abbreviations used in reporting ;echnical'data:

[}
N.D.

none detected BMQL Below Minimum Quantitation Level -
TNTC  Too Numerous To Count MPN  Most Probable Number
« W Intemational Units CP Units  cobalt-chioroplatinate units
umhos/icm  micromhos/cm NTU  nephelometric turbidity units
€  degrees Celsius F degrees Fahrenheit
meq milliequivalents Ib. pound(s)
g gram(s) kg kilogram(s)
ug  microgram{s) _ mg  milligram(s) ‘
ml  milliliter{s) 1 liter(s)
m3  cubic meter(s) ul microliter(s)
< less than - The number following the sign is the limit of guant‘ugtioh, the smallest amount of analyte which can be
reliably determined using this specific test. - '
> greater than )
J  estimated value — The result falls within the Method Detection Limit (MDL) and Limit of Quantitation (LOQ).
ppm  paris per million - One ppm is equivalent to one milligram per kilogram (mg/kg), or one gram per million grams. For
aqueous liquids, ppm is usually taken to be equivalent to milligrams per liter (mg/), because one liter of water has a
weight very close to a kilogram. For gases or vapors, one ppm is equivalent to one microliter of gas per liter of gas.
ppb  parts per billion _
Dry weight Results printed under this heading have been adjusted for moisture content. This increases the analyte weight
basis concentration to approximate the value present in a similar sample without moisture. All other results are reported

on an as-received basis.

U.S. EPA CLP Data Qualifiers:

Organic Qualifiers Inorganic Qualifiers
A TICis a possible aldol-condensation product B  Valueis <CRDL, but zIDL
B  Analyte was also detecied in the blank E  Estimated due to interference
C  Pesticide result confirmed by GC/MS M  Duplicate injection precision not met
D Compound guantitated on a diluted sample N Spike sample not within control limits.
E Concentration exceeds the calibration range of §  Method of standard additions (MSA) used
the instrument for calculation

N Presumptive evidence of a compound (TICs oniy) u Compound was not detected
P Concentration difference between primary and W  Post digestion spike out of control fimits

" confirmation columns >25% * Duplicate analysis not within control limits
u Compound was not detected + Correlation coefficient for MSA <0.995 .

X,Y,Z Defined in case narrative

Analytical test results for methods listed on the laboratories’ accreditation scope meet all requirements of NELAC unless
otherwise noted under the individual analysis.

Measurement uncertainty values, as applicable, are available upon request.

Tests results relate only to the sample tested.
analysis is the collection of the sample. Unless
test results will be meaningless. if you have ques
us. We cannot be held responsible for sample integrity, h
staff. This report shall not be reproduced except in full, wit

Clients should be aware that a critical step in a chemical or microbiological

the sample analyzed is truly representative of the bulk of material involved, the
tions regarding the proper techniques of collecting samples, please contact
owever, unless sampling has been performed by a member of our
hout the written approval of the laboratory.
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